

#### REPUBLIC OF NAURU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 156 10<sup>th</sup> August 2020 Nauru

G.N. No. 576/2020

## PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 SECTION 16

## **CREATION OF POSITIONS**

Pursuant to the powers in that behalf vested in me, under Section 16 Subsection 1 Clause (a) of the Public Service Act 2016, I LIONEL ROUWEN AINGIMEA, M.P., President and Minister responsible for the Public Service, do hereby, effective immediately create the following positions;

#### **DEPARTMENT OF MULTICULTURAL AFFAIRS**

(Secretariat)

#### **Creation of Positions**

Designation	No. of Position	Salary
Local Security Coordinator	1	Special rate - \$20,000 per annum
Local Safety Coordinator	1	Special rate - \$20,000 per annum

DATED this 7<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2020

H.E. HON. LIONEL ROUWEN AINGIMEA, M.P <u>PRESIDENT AND MINISTER</u> <u>RESPONSIBLE FOR PUBLIC SERVICE</u> No. 156 10<sup>th</sup> August 2020 Nauru

G.N. No. 577/2020

# PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 SECTION 16 (3)

## **RECLASSIFICATION OF POSITIONS**

Pursuant to the powers in that behalf vested in me, under Section 16 Subsection 3 of the Public Service Act 2016, I LIONEL ROUWEN AINGIMEA, M.P., President and Minister responsible for the Public Service, do hereby, effective immediately alter the classification of the following positions;

## **DEPARTMENT OF MEDIA**

(Nauru Media Bureau)

## **Alteration of Designation**

Current Designation	No. of	Altered Designation
	Position	
Radio Programs Assistant	1	Project Officer (Advertising)
Band 2.1 - \$10,501 per annum		Band 4.1 - \$12.248 per annum
Cameraman/Editor/Audio	1	Project Officer (Advertising)
Band 4.1 - \$12,248 per annum		Band 4.1 - \$12,248 per annum

DATED this 7th day of August, 2020

H.E. HON. LIONEL ROUWEN AINGIMEA, M.P <u>PRESIDENT AND MINISTER</u> <u>RESPONSIBLE FOR PUBLIC SERVICE</u> No. 156 10<sup>th</sup> August 2020 Nauru

G.N. No. 578/2020

## PUBLIC SERVICE (AMENDMENT) ACT 2016 SECTION 11 (1)(c) & SECTION 11A (2)

Pursuant to the powers in that behalf vested in me, under Section 11A (1) (c), & Section 11A (2) of the Public Service (Amendment) Act 2016, I, HON. LIONEL ROUWEN AINGIMEA, M.P., President and Minister responsible for the Public Service, do hereby, transfer of offices effective from 28<sup>th</sup> January 2020 as follows;

DIVISION	TRANSFER FROM	TRANSFER TO
Public Road & Safety	Department of Transport	Department of Infrastructure

All established positions with personnel attached under Public Road & Safety also transferred to that other department.

DATED this 8<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2020

# H.E. HON. LIONEL ROUWEN AINGIMEA, M.P. PRESIDENT AND MINISTER FOR PUBLIC SERVICE